RESOLUTION NO. 46

AMENDING THE 2025 ALBANY COUNTY BUDGET FOR THE ALBANY COUNTY USA-250 COMMISSION

Introduced: 2/10/25 By: Perlee

WHEREAS, The Albany County USA-250 Commission was established by Resolution 150 for 2023 for the purposes of commemorating the 250th anniversary of the American Revolution in Albany County, and since its inception the Commission has received the assistance of various legislative and executive staff persons on an ad hoc basis, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County USA-250 Commission has indicated a desire for a dedicated staff person for operational support, including the management of volunteers and citizen creators interested in helping create lasting works commemorating the American Revolution in Albany County, and

WHEREAS, The office of Albany County Historian was reconstituted and filled by Resolution 343 for 2023, and his department is the best place for a USA-250 coordinator to be situated, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the 2025 Albany County Legislative Budget is amended as follows:

Decrease Appropriation Account A1010.4 by \$31,020 by decreasing the following line items:

Decrease Line Item A1010 4 4994 America 250 Commission by \$31,020

Increase Appropriation Account A1010.1 by \$31,020 by creating and increasing the following line items:

Create and Increase Line Item A8020 1 2624 5500_ Commemoration Coordinator PT by \$20,000;

Increase Line Item A 8020 8 9010 State Retirement by \$2,890;

Increase Line Item A 8020 8 9030 Social Security by \$1,530;

Increase Line Item A 8020 8 9060 Hospital and Medical Insurance by \$6,600;

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Referred to Personnel and Audit and Finance Committees – 2/10/25 Favorable Recommendation Personnel Committee – 2/27/25 Favorable Recommendation Audit and Finance Committee – 2/27/25